

SC 186/2022  
STATE Vs. DEEPAK@ DARA ETC  
FIR NO. 602 /2021  
P.S. Bhalswa Dairy

**29.04.2024**

Present: None for the State.

All accused in person on bail except accused Arjun Batla.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Abhay Kumar.

PW HC Pradeep is present.

An exemption application from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Arjun Batla.

Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed for today only with direction that he shall be present in person on the next date of hearing.

Ld. Addl. PP deputed in this court is on leave today and Ld. Substitute is busy in some other court.

Assistance of IO is required in respect of seizure memo regarding the currency notes.

IO is not present today.

Accordingly, PW HC Pradeep is discharged as unexamined for today.

Let fresh summons be issued to IO with direction to appear in person as well as other concerned witnesses for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **03.08.2024**.

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi/29.04.2024**