

15 SC 186/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK@ DARA ETC
FIR No. 602/2021
PS Bhalswa Dairy

22.10.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused namely
Abhay Kumar.

An application for cancellation of NBW was moved on behalf of accused Arjun Batra on 17.09.2024.

On perusal of the file, it appears that on the last date of hearingailable warrants were issued against accused Arjun Batra. Considering the reasons given by accused Arjun Batra for his absence on the last date of hearing,ailable warrants issued against him are hereby recalled. He is warned to be careful in future.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

PW1 Ram Charitra and HC Pradeep are present but discharged unexamined as counsel for remaining accused persons are not present.

IO is absent despite service of notice.

Fresh notice be issued to the IO for the NDOH.

Fresh summons be issued to the concerned PWs for the NDOH.

Put up for further examination of PW1 and RPE on
20.01.2025.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi/22.10.2024