

SC 186/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ DARA ETC
FIR NO. 602/2021
PS Bhalswa Dairy

15.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Sh.S.P. Pandey, ld. Counsel for Deepak @ Lilu and
Deepak @ Tilla.

Sh. Gaurav Sharma and Sh. Manoj Prajapati, ld.
Counsels for accused Abhay Kumar.

Sh. Nitish Kumar, ld. Counsel for accused Rahul.

Sh. Sunil Tomar, ld. Counsel for accused Arjun @
Batla and Sonu Kumar.

PW Ramcharitra and HC Pradeep in person.

IO SI Manoj is absent despite service of summons.

In these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue
bailable warrants to the tune of Rs.10,000/- against IO SI Manoj
through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

PW HC Manoj seeks adjournment for today as he is not
feeling well. Accordingly, PW HC Manoj is discharged as unexamined
for today. He be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

PW Ramcharitra is also discharged for today as IO is not
present, who assistance is required by Ld. Addl. PP for the State on
certain points. Let fresh summons be issued to PW Ramcharitra
through IO for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **24.11.2025**.

Notice be also issued to MHC(M) for the next date of
hearing.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
15.09.2025