

SC No. 186/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK@ DARA ETC
FIR No. 602/2021
PS (Bhalswa Dairy)

24.11.2025

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused are on bail in person except accused
Deepak @ Tilla.
IO is absent.
Sh. Gaurav Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Abhay
Kumar.
PW Ram Charitra is present.
IO has sent a request for exemption from personal
appearance after issuance of BWs against him submitting that he is
not able to appear before the court today as he is out of station in
other matter.

Cross-examination of PW Ram Charita is still pending
since 15.01.2024 as assistance of IO qua several seizure memos is
required. But IO is absent today as well, hence, I deem it
appropriate to issue fresh notice to the IO through DCP concerned
in order to ensure the presence of the IO on next date of hearing
positively. Hence, in these circumstances PW Ram Charitra is
discharged unexamined.

Accused Deepak @ Tilla is on bail, but absent despite
waiting and repeated calls. Hence, in these circumstances, this court
is constrained to issue NBWs against accused Deepak @ Tilla and
notice under section 446 Cr.P.C to his surety for the next date of
hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 16.02.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.11.2025